

No. 18-50299

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WAL-MART STORES, INCORPORATED; WAL-MART STORES TEXAS,
L.L.C.; SAM'S EAST, INCORPORATED; QUALITY LICENSING
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs - Appellees / Cross-Appellants

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION; KEVIN LILLY,
PRESIDING OFFICER OF THE TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
COMMISSION; IDA CLEMENT STEEN,

Defendants - Appellants / Cross-Appellees

and

TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,

Movant - Appellant / Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:15-cv-00134-RP

OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitor General
john.sullivan@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

ADAM N. BITTER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Statutory and Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural History	6
A. Dormant Commerce Clause Analysis.....	7
1. Public Corporation Ban	7
2. Five-Permit Limit and Consanguinity Ban.....	10
B. Equal Protection Analysis	11
1. Public Corporation Ban	11
2. “BQ” Permit Holder Restriction	12
3. Five-Permit Limit.....	12
4. Consanguinity Exception.....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	17
I. Because The Ban On Corporations Holding Liquor Permits Does Not Discriminate On The Basis Of An Interstate Element, It Does Not Violate The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	17
A. Alleged Discriminatory Intent—Standing Alone— Does Not Offend the Dormant Commerce Clause.	18
B. The Record Does Not Reflect That Texas Had a Discriminatory Purpose in Enacting the Public Corporation Ban.....	24

- C. The Non-Discriminatory Corporation Ban Survives Any Attempt at a Balancing Analysis..... 31
 - 1. *Pike* balancing is no obstacle for state alcohol regulations.....32
 - 2. The public corporation ban would survive *Pike* anyway.36
- II. Texas’s Longstanding Rules For Permit Limits Cannot Be Enjoined On Equal Protection Grounds..... 39
 - A. The Multiple Rationales Underlying the Consanguinity Exception Confirm its Constitutionality.....40
 - B. The Appropriate Remedy for a Violation by the Consanguinity Exception Would be to Strike the Exception, Not the Constitutional Five-Permit Limit. 47
- Conclusion..... 50
- Certificate of Service..... 51
- Certificate of Compliance 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 84 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Alford v. City of Lubbock</i> , 664 F.2d 1263 (5th Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env’tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	49
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. New Orleans Emp’rs Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Gabriel</i> , <i>Roeder, Smith & Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Black United Fund of N.J., Inc. v. Kean</i> , 763 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1985)	49
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	17
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N. Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	18, 20, 33, 34
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	33
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	13, 48

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,
 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....32, 34, 39

Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne,
 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)..... 17

Cooper v. McBeath,
 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994) (*Cooper I*)8, 18, 28, 34

Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) (*Cooper II*)..... 17, 32, 39

Cox v. Schweiker,
 684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982) 47, 48

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
 481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... 33

Dandridge v. Williams,
 397 U.S. 471 (1970) 41, 44

Dennis v. Higgins,
 498 U.S. 349 (1991)..... 18

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....39, 40, 44, 47

Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.,
 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) 37, 38

Granholm v. Heald,
 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 33, 34, 35

Harris v. Hahn,
 827 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 650 (2017) 41, 44

Heckler v. Mathews,
 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 49

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.,
 426 U.S. 794 (1976)..... 41

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
 441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 21

Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Huskey,
 66 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012) 33, 34, 36

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....40

McGowan v. Maryland,
 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....31, 41

Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Reg’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004) 36, 37

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....31, 41

North Dakota v. United States,
 495 U.S. 423 (1990) 33, 34, 39, 40

Parks v. Allen,
 426 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1970) 13

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
 397 U.S. 137 (1970)*passim*

Raymond Motor Trans., Inc. v. Rice,
 434 U.S. 429 (1978) 18

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 45, 47

Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,
 611 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980) 27

S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol and Tobacco Control,
 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013)28-29

S.D. Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine,
 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)22

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 49

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) 12, 43

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 30, 31

Vance v. Bradley,
 440 U.S. 93 (1979)44

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 7, 20, 25

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 21, 22

Water Craft Mgmt., LLC v. Mercury Marine,
 457 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006) 16

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 1, 32, 35, 36, 38-39

Constituional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XXI*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code

 § 11.13 43

 § 22.01 4

 § 22.04.....*passim*

 § 22.05.....*passim*

 § 22.06(a)(2)..... 5, 12

 § 22.14 4

 § 22.16*passim*

 § 24.01 4

 § 26.01 4

 § 71.01..... 4
